

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

JAMES ARMANDO CARD,

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. SC06-1383

L. C. No. 81-518-CF

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Table of Citations . . . . .	4-6
Preliminary Statement . . . . .	7, 8
Statement of the Case and of the Facts . . . . .	9-34
A. Nature of the Case . . . . .	9
B. Jurisdiction . . . . .	9
C. Course of the Proceedings . . . . .	9-15
D. Disposition in the Lower Tribunal . . . . .	15-20
E. Statement of the Facts . . . . .	20-36
The Basic Facts of the Homicide . . . . .	20, 21
Mental Health Mitigation Presented at First Penalty Phase Trial . . . . .	21-23
Synopsis of Evidence Presented and Findings Made regarding the Retrial of the Penalty Phase . . . . .	23-25
The Evidence as presented at the Post- Conviction Evidentiary Hearing . . . . .	25-34
Summary of the Argument . . . . .	35, 36
Argument (including issue for judicial review) . . . . .	37-58

I. Did the trial court err in denying Card’s Rule 3.851 motion to vacate his death sentence after the retrial of the penalty phase based upon the claim (IX) of constitutionally ineffective assistance of counsel when counsel failed to investigate and properly present all extant evidence of mental health mitigation?

Standard of Appellate Review . . . . . 37

Merits . . . . . 38-53

II. Did Card suffer prejudice as a result of his trial counsel’s ineffectiveness?

Standard of Appellate Review . . . . . 53, 54

Merits . . . . . 34-58

Conclusion . . . . . 59

Certificate of Service . . . . . 59, 60

Certificate of Compliance . . . . . 60

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases:</u>	Page(s)
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000) . . . . .	14-16
Buford v. State, 403 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	16
Bruno v. State, 807 So. 2d 55, 62 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	37, 55
Card v. Dugger, 911 F. 2d 1494 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) . . . . .	11
Card v. Singletary, 114 S.Ct. 121 (1993) . . . . .	11
Card v. Singletary, 963 F.2d 1440 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) . . . . .	11
Card v. State, 453 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	10, 21, 23, 57
Card v. State, 497 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	10
Card v. State, 652 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	12
Card v. State, 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	14, 16, 21, 23, 25, 44
Foster v. State, 778 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	50
Heiney v. State, 620 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	40, 41
Hildwin v. Dugger, 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	41, 42, 55-57
Hurst v. State, 819 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	50
Johnson v. State, 789 So. 2d 262 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	37
Lewis v. State, 838 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	55

<u>Cases (cont.)</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Middleton v. Dugger, 849 F.2d 491 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) . . . . .	38
Phillips v. State, 608 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	58
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002) . . . . .	15, 16
Rivera v. State, 859 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	38
Rodriguez v. State, 919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005) . . . . .	19
Rompilla v. Beard, 545 U.S. 374 (2005) . . . . .	38
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005) . . . . .	52-54
Rose v. State, 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	37, 43, 48
Schriro v. Summerlin, 124 S.Ct. 2519 (2004) . . . . .	15
State v. Lewis, 838 So. 2d 1102, 1112 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	37, 42, 55
State v. Riechman, 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	42, 43
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	38, 39, 55, 56
Zant v. Stephens, 462 U.S. 862 (1983) . . . . .	18
 <u>Florida Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
Art. V, Sec. (4)(b), Fla. Const. . . . .	9
 <u>Florida Statutes:</u>	
Sec. 921.141(5), Fla. Stat. (1981) . . . . .	20

<u>Florida Statutes (cont.)</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Sec. 921.141(6), Fla. Stat. . . . . .	35, 36, 44
Sec. 921.141(6)(b) . . . . .	19, 36, 39, 45
Sec. 921.141(6)(g), Fla. Stat. . . . . .	36, 49, 50
 <u>Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure:</u>	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(1)(A)(I) . . . . .	9
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850(g) . . . . .	9
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851 . . . . .	9, 11, 14, 35, 37, 46, 59
